No bid will be received which shall be less than the 
minimum or upset price and value of said franchise as 
fixed above. 

The highest bidder will be required to pay the 
auctioneer's fee and to deposit with the Comptroller 
at the time of sale the sum of one hundred and twenty-
five ($125) dollars to be credited on the first quarter's 
rent, or to be forfeited to the City if the lease is not 
executed by the purchaser when notified that it is ready 
for execution. 

The lessees will be required to give bonds in the penal 
sum of one thousand ($1,000) dollars, with two sufficient